

**No. 18-5942**

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

NEAL HEIMBACH, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Kentucky  
Honorable David J. Hale  
Master File No. 14-md-2504-DJH  
MDL Docket No. 2504  
Case No. 3:14-cv-204-DJH

---

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

---

---

Dated: April 3, 2019

Peter Winebrake, Esq.  
Winebrake & Santillo, LLC  
715 Twining Road, Suite 211  
Dresher, PA 19025  
(215) 884-2491

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

    A. Amazon subjected Plaintiffs and their co-workers to mandatory, post-shift security screenings that resulted in 12,343,546 minutes (or 205,725 hours) of unpaid time during the class period ..... 5

    B. Plaintiffs sue in Pennsylvania state court, get removed to federal court, get transferred to the Western District of Kentucky, lose, and appeal..... 11

    C. The district court based its summary judgment decision on the district court’s legal conclusion that the U.S. Supreme Court’s *Integrity Staffing* decision controls the outcome of Plaintiffs’ claim for unpaid wages under the Pennsylvania Minimum Wage Act..... 12

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

VI. ARGUMENT..... 15

    A. As in *Busk*, the district court improperly “conflated” work with compensability. This is a fundamental flaw in the district court’s analysis ..... 15

    B. The PMWA is construed in favor of employees, is interpreted according to its plain language, and does not implicitly adopt FLSA principles in the event of statutory or regulatory silence ..... 17

        1. The PMWA is remedial legislation that generally is interpreted broadly in favor of employees..... 19

2.	The PMWA is interpreted based on its plain meaning and not <i>in pari materia</i> with the FLSA.....	20
3.	Pennsylvania cases interpreting the PMWA contradict the district court’s assumption that the PMWA’s silence regarding the Portal Act’s compensability principles equates to an adoption of such principles .....	22
	a. The “fluctuating workweek” cases .....	22
	b. The “8/80” cases .....	23
	c. Other examples .....	25
C.	Time associated with Amazon’s mandatory security screenings is “work” under the PMWA .....	26
	1. Amazon’s “exertion” argument, if considered on appeal, should be rejected .....	29
	2. Amazon’s “ <i>de minimis</i> ” argument, if considered on appeal, should be rejected .....	31
D.	The Portal Act’s compensability limitations, as described in <i>Integrity Staffing</i> , do not apply to the PMWA.....	34
	1. Portal Act § 4’s compensability limitations.....	34
	a. The 1947 Portal Act.....	34
	b. The 1949 Amendment .....	35
	2. Three Pennsylvania courts have held that Portal Act § 4’s compensability limitations are inapplicable to PMWA claims.....	36
	a. <i>In re Cargill Meat Solutions Wage and Hour Litig.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 368 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	36

b.	<i>Bonds v. GMS Mine Repair &amp; Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 2017 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 10622 (Pa. Com. Pl., Washington Cty. Dec. 12, 2017).....	38
c.	<i>Smith v. Allegheny Technologies, Inc.</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 34700 (3d Cir. Dec. 10, 2018).....	40
3.	In other cases, Pennsylvania courts address PMWA compensability issues without regard to Portal Act § 4 even though the underlying work activities fall within the Portal Act’s subject matter.....	42
4.	The district court erred in applying Portal Act § 4’s compensability limitation, as described in <i>Integrity Staffing</i> , to Plaintiffs’ PMWA claim.....	43
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945, 958 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>Anderson v. Mount Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680, 66 S. Ct. 2d 1187, 90 L. Ed. 1515 (1946).....	27
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126, 65 S. Ct. 165, 89 L. Ed. 118 (1944).....	31
<i>Balgowan v. State of New Jersey</i> , 115 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 8 A.3d 866 (Pa. 2010).....	20-21
<i>Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 958 A.2d 1050 (Pa. Commw. 2008) .....	19-20
<i>Bonds v. GMS Mine Repair &amp; Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 2017 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 10622 (Pa. Com. Pl., Washington Cty. Dec. 12, 2017) .....	40
<i>Bonds v. GMS Mine Repair &amp; Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127769 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015).....	38-39
<i>Bordel v. Geisinger Medical Center</i> , 2013 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 37 (Pa. Com. Pl., Northumberland Cty. May 6, 2013) .....	24
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 905 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	Passim
<i>Cerutti v. Frito Lay, Inc.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Pa. 2011) .....	26

*Chevalier v. General Nutrition Centers, Inc.*,  
177 A.3d 280 (Pa. Super. 2017) ..... 23

*Ciarelli v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
46 A.3d 643 (Pa. 2012) ..... 39

*DeAsencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 31-32

*DeAsencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.*,  
342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 42

*Dept. of Labor v. Whipple*,  
6 Pa. D. & C. 4th 418, 418-22 (Pa. Com. Pl., Lycoming Cty. 1989) ..... 26

*Espinoza v. Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC*,  
657 F. Appx. 101 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 40-41

*Foster v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
285 F.R.D. 343 (W.D. Pa. 2012) ..... 23

*Freidrich v. U.S. Computer Services, Inc.*,  
833 F. Supp. 470, 475-76 (E.D. Pa. 1993) ..... 23

*Highlander v. K.F.C. National Management Co.*,  
805 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 22

*Hill v. United States*,  
751 F.2d 810 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 31

*IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez*,  
546 U.S. 21, 28, 126 S. Ct. 514, 520, 163 L. Ed. 2d 288 (2005)..... 16

*In re Cargill Meat Solutions Wage and Hour Litig.*,  
632 F. Supp. 2d 368 (M.D. Pa. 2008)..... 36, 37, 38, 42

*Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S. Ct. 513, 190 L. Ed. 2d 410 (2014).....Passim

*Johnson v. RGIS Inventory Specialists*,  
554 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Tx. 2007)..... 32

*Jordan v. IBP, Inc.*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 790 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2008) ..... 16

*LeClair v. Diakon Lutheran Social Ministries*,  
2013 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 1  
(Pa. Com. Pl., Lehigh Cty. Jan. 14, 2013) ..... 24, 25

*Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*,  
551 U.S. 158, 127 S. Ct. 2339, 168 L. Ed. 2d 54 (2007) ..... 21

*Lugo v. Farmer’s Pride, Inc.*,  
967 A.2d 963 (Pa. Super. 2009).....20, 28-29, 42

*Lugo v. Farmer’s Pride, Inc.*,  
82 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Pa. 2011) ..... 43

*Pennsylvania Federation of the Brotherhood of Maintenance  
of Way Employees v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.*,  
989 F.2d 112 (3d Cir 1993) .....28-29, 42, 43

*Reed v. Friendly’s Ice Cream, LLC*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62197 (M.D. Pa. May 11, 2016) ..... 25

*Reich v. Monfort, Inc.*,  
144 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 32

*Sloan v. Gulf Interstate Field Services, Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29458 (W.D. Pa. March 8, 2016) ..... 25

*Smith v. Allegheny Technologies, Inc.*,  
\_\_\_ Fed. Appx. \_\_\_, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 34700  
(3d Cir. Dec. 10, 2018) ..... 29, 40, 41

*Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*,  
527 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2007) ..... 34

*Steiner v. Mitchell*,  
350 U.S. 247, 76 S. Ct. 330, 100 L. Ed. 267 (1956)..... 36

*Truman v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.*,  
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57301 (W.D. Pa. July 7, 2009) ..... 19, 26

*Turner v. Mercy Health System*,  
 2010 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 146  
 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas, Phila. Cty. March 10, 2010) ..... 24

*Vance v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
 852 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2017) .....Passim

*Verderame v. Radioshack Corp.*,  
 31 F. Supp. 3d 702 (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... 23

**STATUTES/CODES:**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2, 3

28 U.S.C. § 1332 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1407 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1441 ..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 203 ..... 35

29 U.S.C. § 207 ..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 211 ..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 213 ..... 20

29 C.F.R. § 552.3 ..... 20

29 C.F.R. § 552.109 ..... 21

29 C.F.R. § 778.114 ..... 22

29 C.F.R. § 785.47 ..... 32, 33

61 Stat. 84 ..... 34



63 Stat. 910 .....	35
80 Stat. 842 .....	24
43 P.S. § 333.101 .....	19
43 P.S. § 333.105 .....	20
34 Pa. Code § 231.1 .....	21

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	2-3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	28, 29
